
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.52 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (B) will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber 
- Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 30 April 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from members/ officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
the 1st September 2008. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003: Section 104 Temporary Event Notice Objection to Notice by 
Environmental Health for the Loft Bar Bridgend

3 - 26 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
H Griffiths 
RM James 
R Williams 



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
30 APRIL 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 104 

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
OBJECTION TO NOTICE BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

FOR 
THE LOFT BAR BRIDGEND 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                 
KIRSTY EVANS 

TEAM MANAGER LICENSING 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
The report content has no direct effect upon the policy 

framework and procedure rules. 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

For the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider and 
determine an objection notice submitted by Environmental 

Health to a Temporary Event Notice given for 1 Nolton 
Arcade & 20 Nolton Street, Bridgend CF31 1DU. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to consider and determine an Objection 

Notice submitted by Environmental Health in response to a Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN) served on the Licensing Authority for, 1 Nolton Arcade & 20 Nolton Street, 
Bridgend CF31 1DU.   
 

1.2 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a licensing authority must carry out its 
functions under this Act (“licensing functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives. The licensing objectives are: 
 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b) public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 Upon receipt of the Temporary Event Notice (TEN) the Relevant Persons can issue 

an Objection Notice. In these circumstances it is the duty of the licensing authority to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

hold a hearing to consider the Objection Notice, unless the premises user, Relevant 
Persons which gave the Objection Notice and the Authority agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary; and, having regard to the Objection Notice, give the premises user a 
counter notice under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 if it considers it 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  The Authority also 
has the power to apply existing premises licence conditions to the Temporary Event 
Notice. 

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 On 15 April 2025, the Licensing Authority received a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 

from Daniel Apsee (the premises user) in respect of 1 Nolton Arcade & 20 Nolton 
Street, Bridgend CF31 1DU.  
 
The premises is described by the premises user as “bar and function room premises”.   
 
The event is described as a “bank holiday event”.     
 

3.2 The TEN seeks authorisation for: 
 
 The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises and regulated entertainment 

between the following hours: 
 
 Sunday 4 May 2025    00:01 to 01:00 hours 
       23:01 to 00:00 hours 
 
 Monday 5 May 2025   00:01 to 01:00 hours 
 
  

A copy of the Temporary Event Notice can be found in Appendix A.  
 
 
3.3 The premises has the benefit of a Premises Licence BCBCLP809 which authorises 

the following: 
 
 Sale of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:  

Monday to Saturday:    11:00 to 00:00 hours 
Sunday  :        11:00 to 23:00 hours 

 
 

Films: 
Monday to Sunday:    12:00 to 22:00 hours 
 
Live Music (permitted indoors only) 
Sunday to Wednesday:   23:00 to 00:00 hours 
Thursday to Saturday:   23:00 to 00:30 hours 
 
Recorded Music (permitted indoors only) 
Monday to Sunday:    23:00 to 0030 hours 
 
Opening Hours: 
Monday to Sunday:    11:00 to 00:30 hours  

Page 4



 

 
 
3.4 The conditions attached to the Premises Licence can be found in Appendix B.  
 
3.5 A copy of the Temporary Event Notice was served upon South Wales Police and the 

Council’s Environmental Health team within Shared Regulatory Services. On 17 April 
2025, Environmental Health submitted an Objection Notice to the Licensing Authority 
on the basis that the notice undermines the licensing objective the prevention of 
public nuisance.  

 
 A copy of the Objection Notice has been served on the premises user and is detailed 

in Appendix C.  
 
3.6 This hearing must therefore consider the points raised in the Objection Notice and 

make a determination on the TEN.  Having considered the Objection Notice, the Sub-
Committee has available to it the following options: 

 
      a) Allow the licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the TEN;  
 

b) If the TEN is in connection with a licensed premises, the licensing authority, 
may also impose one or more of the existing licence conditions on the TEN 
(insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) if it considers 
that this is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

 or 
 

c) If it considers that the events would undermine the licensing objectives and 
should not take place, give a counter notice. 

 
 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has identified that there would 

be no negative impact on those with one or more of the protected characteristics, on 
socio-economic disadvantage or the use of the Welsh Language. It is therefore not 
necessary to carry out a full EIA on this policy or proposal.  

 
5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 

Well-being Objectives 
 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon 
the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications arising from this report. 

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications arising from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  

Page 5



 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from the report. 
 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 The Sub-Committee is required to consider and determine the Objection Notice 

submitted by Environmental Health in respect of the Temporary Event Notice served 
by Daniel Apsee for 1 Nolton Arcade & 20 Nolton Street, Bridgend CF31 1DU 
covering 4 May 2025 to 5 May 2025 in line with paragraph 3.6 above.  

 
Background documents 
 
None. 

Page 6



 

 
Temporary Event Notice 

 
 
Before completing this notice, please read the guidance notes at the end of the notice.  If you are 
completing this notice by hand, please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases, ensure that 
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink or typed.  Use additional sheets if 
necessary.  You should keep a copy of the completed notice for your records.  You must send at 
least one copy of this notice to the licensing authority and additional copies must be sent to the 
chief officer of police and the local authority exercising environmental health functions for the 
area in which the premises are situated.  The licensing authority will give to you written 
acknowledgement of the receipt of the notice. 
 
I, the proposed premises user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of 
my proposal to carry on a temporary activity at the premises described below. 
 
1. The personal details of premises user (Please read note 1) 
1. Your name  
Title Mr☐  Mrs ☐ Miss☐  Ms ☐ Other (please state)      

Surname  Apsee     

Forenames  Daniel    

2. Previous names (Please enter details of any previous names or maiden names, if applicable. 
Please continue on a separate sheet if necessary)  
Title Mr☐  Mrs ☐ Miss☐  Ms☐  Other (please state)      
Surname       
Forenames       

3. Your date of birth               

4. Your place of birth           
5. National Insurance Number                
6. Your current address (We will use this address to 
[...]
e premises and whom he has nominated for 
that purpose. 

 
Where the temporary event notice is in the custody of a nominated person, a notice specifying that 
fact and the position held by that person must be displayed prominently at the premises. 
 
Where the temporary event notice or a notice specifying the nominated person is not displayed, a 
constable or an authorised person (for example, a licensing officer, fire officer or environmental 
health officer) may require the premises user to produce the temporary event notice for 
examination. Similarly, where the nominated person has the temporary event notice in his custody, 
a constable or authorised person may require that person to produce it for examination. Failure to 
produce the temporary event notice without reasonable excuse would be an offence. 
 
It should also be noted that the following, among other things, are offences under the Licensing 
Act 2003: 
 

●​ the sale or supply of alcohol to children under 18 years of age (subject to an unlimited 
fine on conviction); 

 
●​ allowing the sale of alcohol to children under 18 ( subject to an unlimited fine on 

conviction); 
 

●​ knowingly allowing the consumption of alcohol on the premises by a person aged under 
18 (subject to an unlimited fine, on conviction ); 

 
●​ allowing disorderly behaviour on the premises (subject to a fine not exceeding level 3 on 

the standard scale, on conviction); 
 

●​ the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk (subject to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the 
standard scale, on conviction); 

 
●​ obtaining alcohol for a person who is drunk (subject to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the 

standard scale, on conviction); 
 

●​ knowingly allowing a person aged under 18 to make any sale or supply of alcohol unless 
the sale or supply has been specifically approved by the premises user or any individual 
aged 18 or over who has been authorised for this purpose by the premises user (subject to 
a fine not exceeding lev
[...]
 is possible that any 
conditions which apply to the licence or certificate may be imposed on the temporary event notice 
if certain pre-conditions are met.  These pre-conditions are that the police or the local authority 
exercising environmental health functions object to the notice and the licensing authority decides: 
 

●​ not to give a counter notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003; 
●​ the conditions apply to the licence or certificate; and 
●​ the imposition of the conditions on the notice would not be inconsistent with the carrying 

on of the licensable activities under the notice. 
 
Note 3 
A temporary event notice can be given for part of a building, such as a single room or a plot within 
a larger area of land.  You should provide a clear description of the area in which you propose to 
carry on licensable activities.  This is important as any licensable activities conducted outside the 
area of the premises protected by the authority of this temporary event notice would be unlawful 
and could lead to prosecution. 
 
In addition, when holding the proposed event, the premises user would need to be able to restrict 
the number of people on the premises at any one time when licensable activities are taking place to 
less than 500.  If more than 499 are on the premises when licensable activities are being carried 
on, the licensable activities would be unlawful and the premises user would be liable to 
prosecution.  The maximum figure of 499 includes, for example, staff, organisers, stewards and 
performers. 
​
Note 4 
A description of the nature of the premises assists the chief officer of police and local authority 
exercising environmental health functions in deciding if any issues relating to the licensing 
objectives are likely to arise.  You should state clearly that the premises to be used are, for 
example, a public house, a restaurant, an open field, a village hall or a beer tent. 
 
Note 5 
A description of the nature of the event sim
[...]
 
Monday to Sunday Not permitted following 2300  
Non standard timings – not permitted  
 
 
Provision of films (Indoors and outdoors)  
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 2200  
 
 
Opening Hours  
Monday to Sunday : 11:00 - 00:30  
Non standard timings – not permitted 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C 

From: Pembridge, Helen  
Sent: 17 April 2025 09:57 
To: Dan Apsee, licensing, Kirsty Evans  
Subject: FW: Temporary Event Notice - The Loft - 04.05.2025 to 05.05.2025 
 
Dear Mr Apsee, 
  
I refer to the recent  TEN Application for the above. 
  
Unfortunately we have to object to the application as it will undermine the licensing 
objective of the prevention of public nuisance. The reasons for this being: 
  

1. Officers from the Shared Regulatory Service have witnessed noise nuisance coming 
from the Top Deck which is listed as 1 Nolton Arcade, Bridgend, CF31 1DX (2nd floor) 
and have served a notice as they are satisfied of the likely recurrence of a statutory 
nuisance under Section 79(1) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  
  

2. Officers have also witnessed a noise nuisance and a breach of the Environmental 
Protection Act Notice served on you at The Loft Bar, 14 & 20 Nolton Street, Bridgend, 
CF31 1DU (specifically the 1st  floor )  and have also prepared a case for prosecution 
for failure to comply with the notice, which is still with our legal department for 
consideration, as this has now resulted in an offence being committed under Section 
79(1)() of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 for failing to ‘Ensure that the 
volume of amplified music and speech does not materially interfere with the use and 
enjoyment of any other premises.’ 

  
We have written to you or Mr R Apsee to offer our advice into how you comply with the 
terms of the notice and you agreed to appoint a noise consultant to resolve the escape of 
noise that’s been witnessed but to date we have yet to receive a report. My manager and 
colleague have also met with you and advised the same but have also not received any 
information. Until this information is received and the work in the report is carried out, we 
can’t be satisfied that the noise can be controlled as its been witnessed as a problem by 
numerous colleagues in this department   
  
Yours Sincerely 
  

 
  

  
Helen Pembridge | Team Manager – Bridgend & Vale (Housing Enforcement & Pollution Control) 
Rheolwr Tîm - Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr a Bro Morgannwg (Gorfodi Tai a Rheoli Llygredd) 
  
Gwasanaethau Rheoliadol a Rennir| Shared Regulatory Services 
Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, Caerdydd ar Bro Morgannwg| Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan 
  

  
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Licensing Act 2003: Section 104 Temporary Event Notice Objection to Notice by Environmental Health for the Loft Bar Bridgend
	Appendix A - Temporary Event Notice
	Appendix B - Premises Licence Conditions
	Appendix C - Objection Notice




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 
 
H Griffiths RM James   

 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Kirsty Evans Senior Licensing Officer 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Katie Wintle 
Michael Pitman 
Helen Pembridge 
 
Applicant 
 
Daniel Apsee – The Loft Premises, Nolton Street, 
Bridgend (accompanied by Rhodri Apsee) 

Lawyer 
Democratic Services Officer - Technical  
Shared Regulatory Services 
 

 
 
 
 

82. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 April 2025 

 
 

83. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 April 2025 

 
 

84. Licensing Act 2003: Section 104 Temporary Event Notice Objection to 
Notice by Environmental Health for the Loft Bar Bridgend 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Team Manager Licensing presented a report, the purpose of which, was to request the Sub-
Committee to consider and determine an Objection Notice submitted by Environmental Health, in response 
to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) served on the Licensing Authority for 1 Nolton Arcade and 20 Nolton 
Street, Bridgend. 
 
Following the Chairperson asking attendees to introduce themselves, debate on the application took place 
as follows. 
 
DECISION NOTICE 
The Licensing Sub-Committee convened this hearing on the 30 April 2025 to consider the application 
made by the Applicant.   The hearing was attended by the Applicant, Mr Daniel Apsee, accompanied by Mr 
Rhodri Apsee and Helen Pembridge -Team Manager of Bridgend & Vale (Housing Enforcement & Pollution 
Control) of Shared Regulatory Services (SRS).  
 
MATERIAL BEFORE THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
At the outset of the hearing, the Sub-Committee had before it a report from the Council’s Licensing Officer; 
a copy of the TEN Application, a copy of the premises licence conditions and the objection notice from 
SRS. The Sub-Committee also had before it additional evidence provided by SRS which was not provided 
in the initial report. The Applicant had also received a copy of the same.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY THE APPLICANT  
The Applicant confirmed that he is the premises licence holder and had submitted an application for a TEN 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

for the May bank holiday weekend. He stated that the licence currently had non-standard timings removed 
so he could operate fully past 23:00 on Bank Holiday Sunday. These are considerable days for the 
business where they would look to be open and be able to generate revenue. The requested TEN is to 
cover until 01:00 and they wanted the extra hour or two to be open to customers. 
  
The Applicant stated that the current licence is out of sync with timings. They could open until 00:30 for the 
playing of music and have live music until 00:00, but were curtailed with the issue of the sale of alcohol as 
they are generating no income during this time period – in summary he wished to extend that so that the 
sale of alcohol is in line with the entertainment side of the business. 
 
The Applicant appreciated the concerns from SRS and confirmed that he is trying to work with them to 
mitigate the complaints. He was waiting for a Noise Consultant to confirm dates in order to gauge the noise 
emanating from the premises. 
  
A member of the Sub-Committee queried the notices which have been served upon the Applicant and it 
was clarified that he was referring to the serving of previous abatement notices. 
  
The Applicant stated that one notice was served last year and that had been considered and 
correspondence has gone back and forth with SRS regarding this. The other abatement notice was in 
dispute at the moment as he stated that it was served on a member of staff, rather than himself as the 
main premises user, so he had not had sight of this. There had been ongoing dialogue between Mr. Apsee 
and SRS regarding the noise complaints including in-person meetings at the premises. Mr Apsee had 
ordered and paid for a new door to be installed to mitigate the noise, and staff were also taking time logs 
for example going outside the adjacent premises with a noise recording device and collating a spreadsheet 
for this purpose, during the last 3 months. He confirmed that he had spoken to a Noise Consultant on 
Monday last, but he has not heard from him further this week. He advised that he was speaking to another 
person who was more local to be able to attend, to look at this further, as soon as possible.   
 
REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES  
Helen Pembridge, on behalf of SRS as Team Manager for Pollution Control for Bridgend, stated that the 
premises licence for The Loft was granted in October last year. There was a breach of an abatement 
notice on 26 October 2024 on the first floor of The Loft bar. There was also noise nuisance observed on 
the second floor of the top deck bar and therefore a further notice was served on the premises manager.  
 
She confirmed that the Applicant was disputing service of this and this would be considered as a separate 
issue outside of the hearing.  
 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

On 26 April 2025, a further complaint was received relating to noise from the top deck bar. SRS have been 
preparing a case for prosecution for the first breach of the notice but had put this on hold as there was a 
willingness from the Applicant to co-operate and to instruct a Noise Consultant to check noise levels at the 
premises. This was discussed in January 2025 and emails have been exchanged, however, by March 
2025, this had not progressed further and noise complaints continue to be received. 
  
A meeting took place at the premises with the Applicant on 11 March last and SRS gave general advice 
and also provided details to the premises user of local Noise Consultants. SRS also offered to speak 
directly to any consultant and to assist with accessing the complainants property, but to date, they have 
still not been contacted by Mr. Apsee to confirm that a Noise Consultant has been instructed. 
 
An officer attended on 26 April 2025 and the main door and windows to the top deck were open at that 
time. Noise from patrons outside was clearly audible inside the complainants property and therefore an 
objection to the TEN was made, as they are of the view that it undermines the licensing objectives and no 
mitigation as to how it will be controlled has been provided to date. The Officer from SRS confirmed that it 
is just one complainant who had been making complaints to date. 
  
The Applicant confirmed that one very small window was open for ventilation and this appeared to have 
been opened by a customer as it was warm evening. The Applicant asked what would SRS need to see 
from them? How do they know that the noise was coming from patrons? And how will the sale of alcohol 
mitigate noise complaints as their license for the playing of music is until 00:30 anyway? 
  
The SRS Officer advised that the noise had been witnessed from the premises patrons outside the 
premises and it was audible and she felt that it was not being managed, however, it had mainly been  
noise nuisance from the premises made in previous complaints. She further stated that the officer present 
at the time, could clearly see patrons outside the premises and they determined it was not from passing 
traffic. In relation to the sale of alcohol point, she stated that if all patrons were leaving the premises earlier, 
then any noise nuisance would be over a shorter period of time and there would no longer be a noise issue 
later on that night into the early hours. 
  
The Applicant disagreed with this and stated that they would have a short period of time to remove 
200/300 people at 11:00pm and this will cause more problems than over a longer period of time.  
 
FINDINGS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
The Sub-Committee found on the balance of probabilities that there has been a failure by the Applicant to 
adequately address the issue of excessive noise from the premises and a failure to progress with the 
instruction of a Noise Consultant in a timely manner. The Sub-Committee noted that there has been 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

dialogue between the Applicant and SRS however, the Applicant remains in a position where no measures 
have been put in place to mitigate the levels of noise and as a result, continuing complaints are being 
received.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Sub-Committee determined in its decision-making a requirement to promote the statutory licensing 
objectives and, in particular, the prevention of public nuisance.  The Sub-Committee had taken into 
consideration the documents provided and oral representations from the Applicant and the Objector from 
SRS and further considered the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance issued under the Act and the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee determined to issue a counter notice for the temporary event notice as they agreed 
that allowing the event to go ahead will undermine the licensing objectives particularly the prevention of 
public nuisance.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 April 2025 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
 
The meeting closed at 10:30.  

https://youtu.be/Vfk-L9ycKj4

